In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
tnsolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

2%

Companies House

Company number

Company details

lo 6 i6fofefefaf4

WA

20/12/2019 #339
COMPANIES HOUSE

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’

Harjen Limited

hold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s}

Julian

Surname

Pitts

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl Fourth Floor

Street | Toronto Square
|
Past town |Toronto Street
CountyRegion || eeds
Postcode |L—|?’Tlil7’?l‘]7|7
Country

Liquidator’s name @

Full forenamef(s)

Nicholas Edward

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Reed

another liguidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumberl Fourth Floor

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liguidator.

Street |Toronto Square
|
Post town |Toronto Street
County/Region I Leeds
Postcode | L |_s*[1_|_]-2_|_|~7|—f[r
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date Id2 ’? H—_lmo— ’?[F’T’?

v ol [l [2fofr]s
-

Progress report |

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date .
Liquidator’s signature | Sionature

Signature date W’? I—gi_ 2 ’Q_IFITE

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You de not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

conatrame  Jonathan Bird

@ Where to send

cmeniene Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

’ Address

Fourth Floor

| Toronto Square

Toronto Street
lCounthegion LeedS

[ [ulshal T2lufs ]

Post town

l Country

I > leeds@begbies-traynor.com
Telephone

[™"™ 0113 244 0044

Checklist

We may return forms completed incotrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3ULZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

- .
C. Begbies Traynor

Harjen Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 25 October 2018 to 24 October 2019



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the Liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

000 0O0DO0OO0CO0OOOoCUoOOooODo

Appendices
1. Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators' time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1.  INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the Liquidation”

i 1

“the liquidators”, ‘“we”,
“our” and "us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
*unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Harjen Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 25 October 2013.

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS12HJ

and
Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto

Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

)] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(ii) in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether heritable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensaticn or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former trading address:

06606684

4th Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

155 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 5RB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

25 October 2013

Date of liquidators’ appointment: 25 QOctober 2013

Changes in liquidator (if any):

Rob Sadler was replaced by Julian Pitts as Liguidator by an order
of the court effective 9 May 2018



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 25 Cctober 2018 to 24
October 2019.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit {if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - hitp:/fwww.begbies-traynorgroup.comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proporticnate overview which provides sufficient detail to aliow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

During the period covered by this report, we have reviewed the case to ensure our case strategy remains
appropriate and to ensure the ongoing matters are being progressed in an effective manner.

In addition, we have ensured documentation produced by us and received from third pariies has been
appropriately maintained, to ensure that all decisions taken which may have a material effect on the Liquidation
have been adequately recorded.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

During the period covered by this report, our previous report dated 19 December 2018 has been prepared and
circulated to creditors. A copy has also been filed with the Registrar of Companies.

We have also regularly monitored realisations into the Liquidation to ensure the statutory bordereau is
appropriately maintained to protect the interests of rmembers and creditors.

In the period covered by our previous report, Rob Sadler was replaced by Julian Pitts as Liquidator by an Order
of the Court effective @ May 2018. As such, we have advertised the change in Liquidator and obtained a bond
for Julian Pitts.

Realisation of Assets and Investigations

Creditors may recall from our previcus reports that we were taking steps to further understand a number of
transactions which, prima facie, appeared o be subject to the Antecedent Transaction provisions of the Act.
Our actions in this respect remain ongoing.

We can confirm that during the period covered by this report we successfully traced the director at the relevant
time to progress our enquiries into these matters. We continue to progress matters with support of our
solicitors, Womble Bond Dickinson, although are presently unable to provide any further information in this
respect as to do so0 may harm any potential realisations for the benefit of creditors.



Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

During the period covered by this report we have continued to deal with creditor queries on request.

Other _malters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andior
Decision Procedures, fax, Iifigation, pensions and travel

We have also continued to deal with the Company’s tax affairs and have submitted the relevant returns to HM
Revenue & Customs.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to cur appointment as Liquidators.

As noted in our previous reports, on the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations, the
outcome for the Company's creditors remains wholly contingent on our ongoing investigations, including the
validity of security granted by the Company.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at 2 meeting on 16 January 2015 by reference to
the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing
hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up and
we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as
category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 8) in accordance with our firm's policy, which is
attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 25 October 2018 to 24 October 2019 amount to £4,176 which represents 20
hours at an average rate of £208 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

] Time Costs Analysis for the period 25 October 2018 to 24 October 2019
a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 24 October 2019, we have drawn the total sum of £15,000 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £93,169 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work invoived in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the Liguidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.



Disbursements

To 24 October 2019, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £614.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements

and disbursements which should be freated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case:
since the date of our appointment.

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

BTG Global Risk Partners, which is a | 700.00
member of the Begbies Traynor group,
has provided professional assistance in
association with the Liquidators’ ongoing
investigations.

TOTAL 700.00

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011° which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and oh how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incumred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General casg administration and planning

We will continue to review the matter regularly to ensure the case is being progressed in an efficient and
effective manner. Accordingly, we will continue to update our strategy as the case progresses, which is in tum
dependent on how our investigations progress.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

As previously advised, we are required by the Act to produce annual reporis to provide an update to the
creditors on the progress of the Liguidation. We will continue to review our statutory bond {evel by monitoring



realisations and ensuring there is sufficient cover to protect the interests of the Company's members and
creditors,

Investigalions and Asset Realisations

As set out above, we are continuing to progress our investigations in line with our agreed strategy. As noted
previously, we are continuing to assess claims against various parties and will continue to keep creditors
appraised of our progress in this respect. Any future realisations are wholly contingent on the success of these
investigations.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including empioyees), comespondence and distributions

We will continue to deal with all queries from creditors throughout the duration of our appointment.

Should realisations prove sufficient to allow a distribution to be made to creditors, we will take steps to
adjudicate on creditors’ claims and will advise accordingly.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors_(via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedure, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

We consider it may be necessary to hold further meetings with various parties, including our solicitors, to
progress our investigations and asset realisations. Furthermore, we will continue to submit Tax returns
throughout the period of the Liquidation.

How much will this further work cost?

In view of the nature of the ongoing investigations discussed above, it is difficult to accurately predict the costs
associated with the work that remains to be done. However, we anticipate costs in the next 12 months may be
in the range of £12,000 - £15,000.

Expenses

As noted above, it is difficult to predict future costs associated with this case as a result of the ongoing
investigations. Creditors will be kept appraised of all costs incurred in the Liquidation on an annual basis.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
Liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. Our investigations remain on
going and are set out above in further detail.



Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at htips.//www.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in vaiue of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

Replacement of Liquidator

On 9 May 2018 Julian Piits replaced Rob Sadler as Liguidator of the Company by Order of the Court. The
Order was advertised in the London Gazette on 1 June 2018. Under the terms of the Order, Rob Sadler was
granted his release, or discharge from liability as appropriate, 21 days after the publication of the Order in the
London Gazette and/or the filing with the Registrar of Companies and/or the notification to the Secretary of
State. We also write to advise all creditors and members that they are at liberty to apply to discharge or vary the
Order upon an application to the Court.

11. CONCLUSION

We will reﬁort again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the Liquidation, whichever is
the sooner.




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 25 October 2018 to 24 October 2019

From 25/10/2018 From 25/10/2013

To 24/10/2019 To 24/10/2019
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 23.57 41.86
Deferred Consideration Settlement NIL 84,313.30
Monies held on solicitor's client a/c NIL 515.00
23.57 84,870.16
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 700.00
Investigation Costs 60.00 60.00
Land Registry Search NIL 9.00
Legal Disbursements NIL 164.82
Legal Fees NIL 26,000.00
Mileage Costs NIL 36.00
Cffice Holders Fees NIL 15,000.00
Parking and Trawel Costs NIL 83.08
Specific Bond NIL 70.00
Stationery & Postage NIL 5.82
Statutory Advertising NIL 169.20
Storage Costs ' NIL 190.04
Subsistence NIL 47.62
(60.00) {42,535.58)
{36.43) 42,334.58
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 42,3086.30
Vat Receivable 28.28
~
42,334.58

Nick Reed

//v\'/m’lfuidator




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;,
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 25 October 2018 to 24 October 2019; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 25 October 2013 to 24 October 2019



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice gl.lidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. it also applies where
payments are to be made o parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance’ indicates that such charges should be
disciosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff werking on the case aleng with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent externat supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Starage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the pericd for which the storage
charge relates

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

» Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationaily, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the office as at the
date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out
Grade of staff rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o

00°000'5E 13 MEP G} Umrip Fie] 0]
82107 00'LEL 000k 00'gil W5 00°DSZ 000 00'SBE 00°UFF 00°ser 3 8 Aunoy abesany|
05'QLL'F 00282 0006 05 04621 00SLE 0'rer 00°BST 05T apeid e Aq 1303 s Mo
102 07 59 50 [} &L 2 20 i0 @peib uns Aq K100y |Ej0L
oooLk we 1] 0 ILHURLT RO 10} (R0L
[ L) uogasan
000LL 90 ZZ z0 20 xel
000 1M
jeAR)] puR sudtsuad,
000 slugaan "uojedpy) AW sBunsaw
*$.01|P8ID JO FUOIS[SP Bupiees
000 SIOIPRID JO SUCISDIP BUResS | FIPTIESUL UAUm IRl JagI0
suopnqUYsIp
pur
D0SZZ 005r e z'0 S| $103/PD |[F s Sujiety 10) TOL
o FNILLCD LOUBRIY
SUONGIOER|
00 STZ 00 S zo [4] ki) PpuE asuapuodseauc
"issokoid e BUBHSUI) SN
= peInaes =0)paIS |2 Yy Butjeag
200 Bugpes | toj (ol
wo Bure, Buipes |
w00 TEJREER )0 LIS 4y (Sl
0o spesse Aed piny /oL Jo uoquaay
000 50(29 19958 pUe SSPWSN] AUadolg
000 USO80 WA S10TFE |0 USlIWS|ReY
LLSOE 00T L 50 Z0 RIopRDNeAU| 20} O
L4 508 00 v 40 50 20 SUCORBOSIAU: PUB YOD suoyebyseau;
iojpousd 339 pur samy Yoy
69081 OOTNT re T (3 s0 e L Rousaosu B Ums edugldwos 1o) ke Lk
€} BE S EEE'T [ix4" |3 S0 g 90 Slleye O Juaiusiers pue Bupioda) Aojmeng
0 QKL 00 arl oL 0l NSO e
1Zeg 0% 82 vl £l Wi Buipucg pue Supueg o]
JSB¢ pUE SA[NY 13y Asuenjosur]
== wwiuioddy| Uy sousydwen
. . “Bututed
0E'L 05688 iy 9'0 o oL 01 [ X1 90 LR UOHEDS|U| Py SEE] MINIDE, 1) 0]
64 962 05 gL'l 5¢ S0 ¥ 0 0L £0 L 90 UORESAHLNY
Bujuueid pue|
00 052 00 &5 L0 F] Sunued sse)|  UoRNEINWIpY TR [RIRUIG

3 arm Aoy
abeiany

kB ETTT

SINOH ITiDy

voddng

upy Jur

uppy g

16y 355y

sHuy ug

iojeang

FE B EELLE DL

6L0Z/0L/F0 01 §10Z/01/ST Wold SISAleUy SISeD WL | TAD L0ZYHOS - uonepinbiy Aey

aperd yoig

OA SIojipaI - paywi] uslieH 6diS




o

3 aies Apnay
abriany

Fisag awng

sinay jerel

poddng

HWpY Jug

1buyy jesy

fo12800

I GIEINS RS D

6102/04/¥0 O £102/04/52 Wold sishieuy s$00 awi) | JAD LOZYHOR - uonepinbi Algjunjop sioppal) - pajl

D0'900°5 1 TF 8P 0] UMRIP 530 [0
2081 TTHOL RLFLY MSEL £5°061 LX) 0068 AV Q0°GFr 01568 31 Kinoy steisay
O0'89L'TE 00'SEH'h 008ZH'S 0'ERDZH 05°L00°E 00EZLT 0 LZRF 00'LYS'L 00'9%5E 05°0LE'ST :9pe1b puis A9 3800 S Mol
£52r 801 res 68 1 oL riEl o8 9o [3x] #PEID TS AQ INGY (101
iz 00059 224 0 ) 4] L33 PR UG 10 oL
00 56E 00 698 zZ f44 uogeSyn
19 1Pk 05 2L 80 30 Lo xel
00 692 05 478 5E st fatd
oA pue suorsuad
% LT 0595 5 6L LED z0 51 Houteon| ‘uopehl xe ‘sEupsow
NOYPD 40 SuarIoep Buloes
00 SIOIERI0 J0 suowRep Bupiees | sepnjoul Yo stapew IR0
SSuon RGOSR
pur
SOEIE Lakdt] 0} 10 £0 SWIKID $icY[BRE Ji Ui Bujwe ioj jmof
00§ RAILLGD SIOUPRID
SuoRNqISIP|
00ZiT 1B 424 al i0 £0 SIS0 PUE RauspUCdER.I09]
‘{woadoyd s BUIRN[oUT) Sue|
000 peinses s10)|paiz |k s Bujjag)
oo Buipeil o) oy
000 Bupe.l DujpesL
HBT DOCLT') 3] 5 o L i o} (KSR JG GORRS) |y Joj oL
0o HeEve AUEd PIRGL/EALL 1O UONURIE
[3-1754 00 24T [%:] gL 13 il &0 oL SORG Joutl HUR peung “Ausdoid
000 usIEE|Ied K16 FRITN JO USRTHEY|
et O0'LICYS [x%:4 IR 9% a0 (1] L'r8 0T (44 §or SuopebysaAl) 10} oL
0E y¥Z 00 LLE'YS L1 282 Lk 6Q ogl LP8 [ [4+] SEY suonebeseAU PUR YOO suopedpsaav
. smopoasd 1%eq PUF SHIY Kov
118k 00TRL'Y §'5r r e i §L o0k L] 8T AousnaEu) o Wim SoURRdWIOD Jog 0L,
LE GBL 00 2929 SEE S (¥ 5L £c 90 Bl aNBYE J0 [ueweIns pue Bunioda) Aoiers
00 Opt 00 ok} 0L ol BNoi]) ¥ERY
0L 851 00 L6 65 LR 4] a0 Binpuog pue Butyueg aapowd
' 1804 Pl s8Ny Yoy Acuanjosuy|
05 L2 CoErr'L 5 ir [T} Waunuioddy | Y Yy eauedwosy
. y T
kL 05 080°TT P34 11 v Vel 9 ol e Lz 0 L PO UORINSRIIWPY $SE2) RISUSE) JO) JAIDL
L vl 05 560'51 B 55 oL | 5t L5 £49 9z Fx 90 90 uonBiELIWwRY
Busuue4 pue|
00 5589 Gumyed #5e3]  UORRASIUIWPY ISR [RAAUGS

APEIG D

ruslter 6dIs




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage Costs Restore Plc 33.60 0.00 33.60 j

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

Legal Fees Womble Bond Dickinson 27,898.00 £
Legal Disbursements Wombie Bond Dickinson 164.82
Agents / Valuers Fees BTG Global Risk Partners 700.00
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 169.20
Storage Costs Restore Plc 256.88
Stationery and Postage Argos 582
Bordereau Marsh Limited 70.00
Travel and Parking Various 83.08
Subsistence Various 47.62
Mileage Various 36.00




